
 

 
Notice of  a public  

Decision Session - Executive Member for Transport 
 
To: Councillor D'Agorne (Executive Member) 

 
Date: Tuesday, 19 July 2022 

 
Time: 10.00 am 

 
Venue: The Thornton Room - Ground Floor, West Offices (G039) 

 
 

A G E N D A 
 
 
 

Notice to Members – Post Decision Calling In: 
  
Members are reminded that, should they wish to call in any item* on this 
agenda, notice must be given to Democracy Services by 4:00 pm on 
Thursday 21 July 2022. 
 
*With the exception of matters that have been the subject of a previous call 
in, require Full Council approval or are urgent which are not subject to the 
call-in provisions. Any called in items will be considered by the Customer 
and Corporate Services Scrutiny Management Committee. 

 
Written representations in respect of items on this agenda should be 
submitted to Democratic Services by 5.00pm Friday 15 July 2022. 
 
1. Declarations of Interest   
 At this point in the meeting, Members are asked to declare any 

disclosable pecuniary interest or other registerable interest they 
might have in respect of business on this agenda, if they have 
not already done so in advance on the Register of Interests. 
 

2. Minutes  (Pages 1 - 10) 
 To approve and sign the minutes of the meeting held on 21 June 2022. 

 
 



 

3. Public Participation   
 At this point in the meeting members of the public who have 

registered to speak can do so. Members of the public may speak 
on agenda items or on matters within the remit of the committee. 
Please note that our registration deadlines have changed to 
2 working days before the meeting, in order to facilitate the 
management of public participation at our meetings. The 
deadline for registering at this meeting is 5:00pm on Friday 15 July 
2022.  
 
To register to speak please visit 
www.york.gov.uk/AttendCouncilMeetings to fill in an online 
registration form. If you have any questions about the 
registration form or the meeting, please contact Demo
[...]


 
 



City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Decision Session - Executive Member for 
Transport 

Date 21 June 2022 

Present Councillors D'Agorne 

 Officers James Gilchrist Director of Transport, 
Planning and Environment, 
Dave Atkinson Head of Highways and 
Transport, 
Darren Hobson Traffic Management Team 
Leader, 
Duncan McIntyre iTravel Programme 
Manager 

 

1. Declarations of Interest (10:00) 
 
The Executive Member was asked to declare, at this point in the 
meeting, any personal interests, not included on the Register of 
Interests, or any prejudicial or disclosable pecuniary interests 
that he might have had in respect of business on the agenda. 
He confirmed he had none. 
 
 

2. Minutes (10:01) 
 
Resolved: That the minutes of the Decision Session of the 

Executive Member for Transport held on 17 May 
2022 be approved and signed by the Executive 
Member as a correct record. 

 
 

3. Public Participation (10:02) 
 
It was reported that there had been five registrations to speak at 
the meeting under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 
 
Flick Williams asked why blue badge holders were being 
restricted from accessing the city centre before some 
businesses and council vehicles. She highlighted her 
frustrations with the adverts used by the Council promoting 
active travel which didn’t include those with mobility issues. She 

Page 1 Agenda Item 2



stated that she felt the Council was proud of being anti-disability 
and anti-old people.  
 
Cllr Warters supported the restoration instead of replacement of 
the historical knocked down lamppost. He questioned however, 
why local companies had not been approached for quotes to 
complete the restoration work. He recommended a longer 
stretch of the A1079 be set to a 40 MPH speed limit rather than 
the proposals in item 9. Speaking on Osbladwick Lane he stated 
that the Council had increased parking issues by removing 
verges and adding tarmac.  
 
Andrew Morrison spoke on behalf of t
[...]
:  
 
1) Approve the Project Outline for the ‘City Centre Cycle Parking 

Improvements’ scheme attached in Annex 1. 
 
Proceed to undertake Feasibility work to understand costs, 
timescales, outline designs and consultation feedback to inform a 
further decision prior to implementation. (Option 1) 
 
Reason: To provide clarity on the objectives and scope of the 
proposed scheme. 
 

2) Approve the Project Outline for the ‘People Streets at Clifton Green 
Primary School’ scheme attached in Annex 2.  
 
Proceed to undertake Feasibility work to understand costs, 
timescales, outline designs and consultation feedback to inform a 
further decision prior to implementation. (Option 1) 
 
Reason: To provide clarity on the objectives and scope of the 
proposed scheme. 
 

3) Approve the Project Outline for the ‘People Streets at Badger Hill 
Primary School’ scheme attached in Annex 3.  
 
Proceed to undertake Feasibility work to understand costs, 
timescales, outline designs and consultation feedback to inform a 
further decision prior to implementation. (Option 1) 
 
Reason: To provide clarity on the objectives and scope of the 
proposed scheme. 
 

Page 12



 

 

4) Decide to make the Experimental Traffic Regulation Order relating to 
Navigation Road cycle scheme permanent. (Option 3) 
 
Reason: To successfully conclude the Navigation Road trial scheme. 
 

5) Confirm that the proposals presented for the City Centre Bridges 
scheme align with the approved Project Outline, and decide to 
proceed with consultation, detailed design and implementation. 
(Option 5) 
 
Reason: To support progress towards implementation of a solution. 
 

6) Support the approach to managing the programme budget laid out in 
Section 75 of this report. Note the programme budget summary 
attached in Annex 5. (Option 6) 
 
Reason: To ensure an appropriate balance is reached between 
obtaining value for money and the expeditious delivery of schemes. 
 

7) Note the outcome of the feasibility work for the A1237 bridge scheme 
and decide to reassign scheme resources to the wider Active Travel 
Programme, subject to DfT support. 
 
Consideration of longer term active travel provision is to be 
considered as part of the Outer Ring Road works. 
 
Shorter term options to improve safety are to be explored through the 
separate Safety Scheme Review process within the Transport Capital 
Programme. (Option 7) 
 
Reason: The scheme has been determined to not be feasible due to 
reasons laid out within section 90. 
 

8) Note the reported position on the Wheldrake to Heslington scheme 
and decide to reassign resources to the wider programme, subject to 
DfT support. 
 
Progression of existing feasibility work is to be considered as part of 
the development of the Local Cycling and Walking Infrastructure Plan. 
(Option 9). 
 
Reason: The scheme has been determined to be unaffordable within 

Page 13



 

 

current budgets, due to the reasons laid out within section 106. 
 

9) Note the outcome of the feasibility work for the ‘People Streets at 
Ostman Road’ scheme laid out in section 125 and decide to seek 
further funding before proceeding to implementation. 
 
Seek Active Travel grant funding support at the next round of bidding. 
 
Progress with detailed design work on Design Option 1 presented 
within Annex 8. (Option 11) 
 
Reason: Feasibility work indicates that whilst a practically achievable 
scheme has been identified, there is currently insufficient budget to 
deliver the scheme. 
 

Brief Update on ‘Very High Priority’ Schemes 
 
10. Refer to Annex 4 for a brief update on the overall programme. The table 

includes a column showing the priority of each scheme. This section 
gives a brief update on the progress of those schemes determined to be 
of ‘Very High Priority’. 
 

11. University Road Minor Pedestrian Works – This scheme is due for 
construction in August. Final arrangements are underway. 
 

12. A19 Cycle Scheme – Outputs from the feasibility work are
[...]
ort covers these conclusions and includes a 
recommendation on how to proceed. 
 

20. Acomb Road Cycle Scheme – Feasibility work has not yet commenced 
as we continue to undertake a procurement process to obtain design and 
feasibility support. This process has taken longer than anticipated, partly 
due to granting extensions to potential bidders. The transport 
consultancy industry is under a resourcing pressure at present and 
granting extensions to the bidding process is sometimes necessary to 
ensure that we receive sufficient numbers of compliant and affordable 
bids. 

 
Project Outlines 
 
Background 

 
21. In March 2022 the Authority was informed of the outcome of its most 

recent bid to the government for Active Travel Fund support. The 
government approved £150k of funding for Cycle Parking Improvements 
and £200k of funding for People Streets schemes at Clifton Green 

Page 15



 

 

Primary School and Badger Hill Primary School. 
 

22. Further information on the content of this bid can be found in Background 
Paper 2. 
 

23. To ensure that these schemes are delivered in line with the expectations 
of both the Government and the Executive Member, a Project Outline is 
presented as part of this report. Once approved, officers will proceed 
with feasibility work in line with the agreed objectives and scope. 

 
Options 
 
24. Option 1 – Approve the proposed Project Outlines for the ‘City Centre 

Cycle Parking Improvements’, ‘People Streets at Clifton Green Primary 
School’ and ‘People Streets at Badger Hill Primary School’, as per 
Annexes 1, 2 and 3. 
 
Proceed to undertake feasibility work on each scheme to understand 
costs, timescales, outline designs and consultation feedback to inform a 
further decision prior to implementation. 
 

25. Option 2 – Do not approve the proposed Project Outlines and undertake 
further work to refine the proposals in line with the government funding 
grant conditions. 

 
Analysis 
 
Option 1 

 
26. City Centre Cy
[...]
en the parking restrictions are turned into 

a formal Traffic Regulation Order that exemptions are considered to 
ensure that users with disabilities appropriately considered. The 
feedback from this consultation process has been especially helpful in 
this regard and further more targeted consultation and assessment of 
any impacts on this issue will be undertaken prior to implementation. 
 

144. Another common point raised by residents of Ostman Road and 
neighbouring streets was a feeling that they should have some form of 
priority or special consideration on the street by merit of being a resident. 
The primary purpose that this is usually achieved is by means of a 
residents parking scheme, however this is not being proposed in this 
case. 
 

145. There were several responses that suggested removal or diversion of 
bus services would improve the situation because buses often get 
caught up in the traffic and contribute to the congestion. 
 

146. It is accepted that buses do get caught up in traffic and block the street 
on occasion, however officers do not support the idea of solving this 
issue by restricting bus access. Public Transport is senior to car borne 
commuting on the Council’s Road User Hierarchy, and therefore it is 
proposed that a more strategically consistent approach is to restrict the 
motor vehicle side of the issue rather than the buses. 
 

Options 
 

147. Option 11 - Note the outcome of the feasibility work for the ‘People 
Streets at Ostman Road’ scheme laid out in this report, and decide to 
seek further funding before proceeding to implementation.  

Page 33



 

 

 
Seek Active Travel grant funding support at the next round of bidding. 
 
Progress with detailed design work on ‘Design Option 1’ described in the 
attach Feasibility report, in advance of receiving additional funding. 

 
Analysis 
 
Option 11 

 
148. The attached Feasibility report (Annex 8) explores 3 preliminary design 

options that each achieve the objectives
[...]
and 
include  

- 

    

    

P
age 449



EIA 02/2021 
 

 
 

Step 8 - Monitor, review and improve 
 

8. 1 How will the impact of your proposal be monitored and improved upon going forward?   
Consider how will you identify the impact of activities on protected characteristics and other 
marginalised groups going forward? How will any learning and enhancements be capitalised 
on and embedded? 

 Consultation at the end of feedback with all stakeholder groups will occur to inform CYC of experience of 
the scheme and whether to make the scheme permanent and how further adaptations may be considered 
both retrospectively and on future schemes. 

Members of the general public who are users of the scheme are free to provide feedback through any of 
the authority’s communication channels and, where required and possible, officers will undertake further 
steps investigations and actions to improve the user experience of this site. 

 

P
age 450



 

 

  
 

   

 
Decision session  
 
Executive Member for Transport 
 

19 July 2022 

Report of the Director of Environment, Transport and Planning 
 
Micromobility trial update 
 
Summary 

1. This paper provides an update and review of the e-scooter and e-bike 
trials in York so far, and sets out whether to continue with the trial. 

2. The Department for Transport (DfT) have approved an extension of the 
current e-scooter trials until the 31st May 2024. The extension of the trial 
by the DfT allows extra time for all trial areas to reach expected capacity of 
e-scooters and for the DfT to gather additional data to inform future 
legislation. 

Recommendations 

3. The Executive Member is asked to approve one of the following options: 

Option 1:  

a) Continue with the e-scooter and e-bike trial in line with the Department 
for Transport (“DfT”) guidance in York until 31st May 2024 and continue 
contribution of officer time in kind and to delegate authority to the 
Director of Environment, Transport and Planning in consultation with 
the Director of Governance and the Chief Finance Officer to explore 
and extend the current arrangements for the existing operator, if 
viable. If market engagement and re-procurement is required, a further 
paper will be brought to a future Executive Member Decision Session 
to approve arrangements; 

 
Reason: 
 
To further explore environmental and carbon reduction benefits of 
shared asset schemes and zero emission micromobility (e-bikes and 

Page 451 Agenda Item 5



 

e-scooters); 
 
This is the recommended option 
 

Option 2:  
 
b) End the trial in November 2022 at the conclusion of the current 

arrangement and await further guidance from the DfT on legislation 
and regulation around e-scooters. 

 
Background 

4. The decision for York to participate in the Department for Transport’s 
(“DfT”) micromobility (e-scooter) trials was made in September 2020 at the 
Executive Member for Transport decision session. The trials were 
designed to support a ‘green’ restart of local travel and help mitigate the 
impact of reduced public transport capacity, providing a sustainable mode 
of transport around the city.  

 
5. The decision to extend the trial to include e-bikes was made in January 

2021 at the Executive Member for Transport decision session, and to 
expand the service area beyond the outer ring road, in May 2021.  

 
6. The e-scooters have been introduced in a phased approach, gradually 

increasing the service area and number of e-scooters available. The 
service area includes provision at the University of York, York Hospital, 
York St John’s University, and city centre locations. This has also 
expanded into other areas of the city including Clifton, South Bank and 
Hull Road, with plans to continue expansion past the outer ring road, 
starting initially in Poppleton, Haxby and Wigginton. 

 
7. The DfT approved extensions of the current e-scooter trials to run until the 

30th November 2022 and the Council approved the trial in Y
[...]
 responsible riding can be monitored; 

Note: The e-scooters have to pass a series of tests and be of approved 
specification in order to receive a Vehicle Special Order (“VSO”) under 
section 44 of the Road Traffic Act 1988 by the Vehicle Certification Agency 
and be permitted to be used on the public highway. 
 

12. The delivery partner, Tier, have also undertaken a number of safety 
campaigns (including in person training and guidance and anti-drinking 
and riding campaigns), have engaged with disability groups to develop the 
offer in York 

 
13. At the time of writing there are 500 active e-scooters and 80 active e-

bikes. Tier, as agreed, are looking at rolling out further e-bikes and e-
scooters through the summer (the upper agreed limit is 1000). There are 
96 parking bays across the City. 

 

Page 453



 

14. Tier have seen a healthy take up of the e-scooters and e-bikes during 
the trial. As of June 2022, there have been 227,000 total trips and 32,000 
total users. A total of 870,000 km have been ridden. 

 
15. A key element is that Tier have calculated that the e-bike and e-

scooters trips have replaced around 32,000 car trips. This is critical when 
looking at alternative modes and shared asset schemes. 

 

16. The number of incidents and accidents has been relatively low. There 
have been 15 accidents during the trial (November 2020 to June 2022) of 
which 12 resulted in injuries.  

 
17. The reception from residents and visitors has been positive and there is 

support from City partners to extend the trial as per the latest guidance 
from the DfT. 

 
Options for the future 
 
18. Option 1: Continue with the e-scooter and e-bike trial in line with the 

Department for Transport (“DfT”) guidance in York until 31st May 2024 and 
continue contribution of officer time in kind and delegate authority to the 
Director of Environment, Transport and Planning in consultation with the 
Director of Governance and the Chief Finance Officer to explore and 
extend the current arrangements for the existing operator, if viable. If 
market engagement and re-procurement is required, a further paper will be 
brought to a future Executive Member Decision Session to approve 
arrangements; 

 

Reason:  To further explore environmental and carbon reduction benefits 
of shared asset schemes and zero emission micromobility (e-bikes and e-
scooters). 
 
This is the recommended option 

 

19. Option 2: End the trial in November 2022 at the conclusion of the 
current arrangement and await further guidance from the DfT on legislation 
and regulation around e-scooters. 
 

Analysis 
 

Page 454



 

20. The trial to date has shown a successful introduction of both a new 
mode and the appetite across the City for shared asset schemes, which 
have shown positive results in terms of modal shift. It is therefore 
recommended that the trial is continued in York beyond November to the 
31st May 2024 as per the DfT guidance. 
 

21. In the event that the Executive Member agrees that the trial should 
continue, a review of the arrangements with the current provider will be 
undertaken to ensure they continue to be in accordance with the Council’s 
obligations in respect of procurement under the Public Contracts 
Regulations 2015 and the Contract Procedure Rules.  

 
Council Plan 
 
22. Considering this matter contributes to the Council Plan in the following 

areas:  

 Getting around sustainably 
 
Implications 

Financial 

23. The continuation of the trial will not incur any additional cost to the 
council. Any staff time required is met from within existing resources.  

 
 

Human Resources (HR)  

24. There are no implications around the decisions in this report. 

Legal 

25. TIER entered into a concessionary arrangement with the Council to 
deliver the trial under which the Council entrusted the delivery of the e-
scooter and e-bike hire service to TIER.  Legal Services will undertake a 
review of the arrangements with the curr
[...]

1. The purpose of this report is to identify the proposed changes to the 
2022/23 Directorate of Place Transport Capital Programme to take 
account of carryover funding and schemes from 2021/22, and new 
funding available for transport schemes in 2022/23. 
 

2. The report also provides details of the 2021/22 Directorate of Place 
Transport Capital Programme outturn, including details of schemes 
delivered in 2021/22.  
 

Recommendations 

3. The Executive Member is asked to:  
 
1) Approve the carryover schemes and adjustments set out in the 

report and annexes. 

2) Note the amendments to the 2022/23 Directorate of Place 
Transport Capital Programme budget, subject to approval by the 
Executive.  

Reason: To implement the council’s transport strategy identified 
in York’s third Local Transport Plan and the Council Priorities, 
and deliver schemes identified in the council’s Transport 
Programme, including the Active Travel Programme.  

Background 

4. Following approval at Budget Council on 17 February 2022, the 
Transport Capital Budget for 2022/23 was confirmed at £22,926k. 

Page 475 Agenda Item 6



 

The approved budget includes funding from the Local Transport 
Plan (LTP) grant, developer funding, council resources, and grants 
for individual schemes. The grant funding includes significant 
funding from various external sources, including the Active Travel 
Tranche 2 grant, the West Yorkshire Transport Fund, the 
Transforming Cities Fund, and funding from the Department for 
Transport for the Outer Ring Road Dualling scheme.  
 

5. A number of amendments now need to be made to the 2022/23 
capital programme in order to include carryover schemes and 
funding from 2021/22, and additional funding available in 2022/23. 
Full details of the current and proposed budgets are shown in 
Annex 1 to this report, and detailed below.  
 

2021/22 Transport Programme 

6. The 2021/22 Transport Capital Programme outturn budget was 
£16,117k, and the total spend in 2
[...]
 – AMAT

	Annex 10 - Feasibility Report - A1237 Bridge Scheme
	Annex 11 - Feasibility Report - City Centre Bridges v3.0a
	Annex 12 - Equalities Impact Assessment - People Streets at Ostman Road
	Annex 13 - Equalities Impact Assessment - Navigation Road

	5 Micromobility trial update
	Annex A_EIA_Escooters and Ebikes_July22

	6 Directorate of Place 2022/23 Transport Capital Programme – Consolidated Report
	Final 22-23 Capital Programme Consolidated Report Annex 1
	Final 22-23 Capital Programme Consolidated Report Annex 2
	Final 22-23 Capital Programme Consolidated Report Annex 3






Minutes of the meeting


City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Decision Session - Executive Member for 
Transport 

Date 19 July 2022 

Present Councillors D'Agorne 

 

12. Declarations of Interest (10:00) 
 
The Executive Member was asked to declare, at this point in the 
meeting, any personal interests, not included on the Register of 
Interests, or any prejudicial or disclosable pecuniary interests 
that he might have had in respect of business on the agenda. 
He confirmed he had none. 
 
 

13. Minutes (10:01) 
 
Resolved: That the minutes of the Decision Session of the 

Executive Member for Transport held on 21 June 
2022 be approved and signed by the Executive 
Member as a correct record. 

 
 

14. Public Participation (10:02) 
 
It was reported that there had been seven registrations to speak 
at the meeting under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 
 
Councillor Vassie raised his concern that the Heslington to 
Wheldrake and Elvington cycle path would not be completed. 
He highlighted public and government support for the scheme 
and requested that instead of reallocating funding that the 
Executive Member agree to use the funding available to 
purchase land to make the routes creation possible once 
funding could be secured or to postpone the use of the funding 
until more could be secured.  
 
Councillor Melly noted that she felt the size of the agenda at 
over 500 pages was not accessible to residents. She also 
enquired why there were no updates on the Acomb Road Active 
Travel scheme and why feasibility reports were not included for 
the Bootham Active Travel scheme or Heslington to Wheldrake. 



She also asked how many active travel schemes had been 
delivered. 
 
James Goodman lives in Wheldrake and stated that residents in 
the village didn’t want the cycle path to be dropped. He noted 
that there was no active travel routes into York from the village 
and if York is to be the home of Active Travel England then the 
Council should be seeking to deliver these schemes even if they 
cost more than initially expected.  
 
Rob Ainsley representing the York Cycle Campaign highlighted 
the need for a reduction in carbon emissions. He stated that the 
Council had a terrible record of delivery of Active Travel 
schemes. He asked why the Council could delivery the duelling 
of the outer ring road but could not afford a cycle route between 
Heslington to Wheldrake and stated that there should be 
workable options for delivery but no feasibility report was 
included in the report.  

 
Roger Pierce representing Walk York noted that he felt the 
Council collected too much data and used too little evidence. He 
raised concern that there were too few pedestrian schemes the 
Active Travel programme. He asked why higher Kurbs were 
being installed in the city centre and enquired about whether a 
city centre consultancy group could be established to assist in 
decision making.  
 
Tom Franklin noted as a Clifton Parish Councillor that residents 
had explained to them that they would not be sending children 
to Manor School without the A1237 crossing being completed. 
He noted that he felt the Council was not following its own 
priority list and was only taking motorists into account and hid 
behind being unable to meet LTPN120. He thanked the 
Executive Member for pushing for the delivery of schemes.  
 
Councillor Smalley asked that A1237 crossing scheme be 
delivered. He noted that 322 residents had signed a quickly 
organised petition showing local support for a safer crossing. He 
highlighted that while the current crossing is dangerous it hasn’t 
yet had many accidents and therefore was concerned seeking 
safety funding to deliver the scheme would not be successful.  
 

 
 
 



15. Active Travel Programme (10:26) 
 
Officers introduced the report into the Active Travel Programme 
and highlighted the progress with a number of schemes such as 
Navigation Road. It was confirmed that some schemes officers 
considered were unable to be delivered with the current budget 
for the program, confirming that some schemes costs had been 
underestimated and therefore bid funding was insufficient to 
deliver these schemes. Consequently it was noted that it was 
recommended that some funding be reallocated to deliverable 
schemes.  
 
The Executive Member discussed the City Centre Cycle Parking 
improvements scheme with Officers and approved the scheme 
but wished to note the decision was also taking into account 
other work within the city centre. The trial of a last mile freight 
hub was discussed as well as the need for more cycle parking 
close to the footstreets. More secure cycle parking was also 
discussed as a way of encouraging residents to feel safer about 
parking bikes in the city.  
 
The Executive Member approved the undertaking of feasibility 
work for the two People Streets schemes at Clifton Green 
Primary School and Badger Hill Primary School. He also 
acknowledged the feasibility work undertaken in relation to 
Ostman Road and noted the significant cost associated with 
each of the options in the report. The Executive Member stated 
that he would like consultation with stakeholders and ward 
councillors to be undertaken on the different options outlined in 
the report. He noted that as he was of a mind not reallocate 
funds from other schemes he didn’t wish for funding to be spent 
on design work until a preferred option was agreed. He did 
support including Ostman Road in a future funding bid for Active 
Travel funding to deliver the scheme.  
 
Officers confirmed that the changes to Navigation Road to 
improve cycling provisions had had a positive response from 
cyclists and pedestrians and therefore would recommend the 
changes be made permanent. Some objections from motorists 
had been received and were considered, it was confirmed that 
the provisional changes had not had a significantly negative 
impact on the road network and therefore the Executive 
Member agreed to make the changes permanent.  
 



A small scheme on City Centre Bridges to add signage to 
encourage safer passing of cyclists was approved. The 
Executive Member noted that he was pleased that the police 
had an interest in addressing close passing. A no overtaking 
sign was noted as having been considered and rejected and it 
was noted that changes to the speed limit was also discussed 
but Officers deemed that changes to the speed limit should be 
kept as part of wider schemes. 
Officers confirmed that crossing on the A1237 was not a 
pleasant or safe crossing for cyclists however, there was 
insufficient funds to deliver an improved crossing. Consultants 
for the Council it was confirmed had been unable to identify a 
step forward. It was discussed whether funding could be 
secured for improvements to be undertaken as part of a safety 
scheme, however, the low accident record at the crossing could 
affect funding. A new bridge crossing was discussed and 
officers confirmed that legal services had raised concerns that 
this would affect the duelling of the outer ring road project. The 
Executive Member requested that instead of reassigning the 
funds assigned to the scheme that they be used to explore the 
feasibility of a new bridge.  
 
The Wheldrake to Heslington active travel scheme was 
discussed, Officers confirmed that following a feasibility study 
for Elvington to Heslington it was confirmed that the cost deliver 
the scheme was outside the current budget. Therefore they 
recommended that the budget be reallocated. The Executive 
Member noted that he was not currently willing to reallocate 
funds and would like to explore using the current funding 
available for things such as purchasing land required for a route. 
He asked that officers work with the Department for Transport, 
Sustrans, and Active Travel England on whether a smaller less 
expensive scheme could be delivered.  
 
Resolved: 
 

i. Approved the Project Outline for the ‘City Centre 
Cycle Parking Improvements’ scheme attached in 
Annex 1. 

 
Proceed to undertake Feasibility work to understand 
costs, timescales, outline designs and consultation 
feedback to inform a further decision prior to 
implementation.  

 



Reason:  To provide clarity on the objectives and scope of the 
proposed scheme. 

 
ii. Approved the Project Outline for the ‘People Streets 

at Clifton Green Primary School’ scheme attached 
in Annex 2. 

 
Proceed to undertake Feasibility work to understand 
costs, timescales, outline designs and consultation 
feedback to inform a further decision prior to 
implementation.  

 
Reason:  To provide clarity on the objectives and scope of the 

proposed scheme. 
 

iii. Approved the Project Outline for the ‘People Streets 
at Badger Hill Primary School’ scheme attached in 
Annex 3. 

 
Proceed to undertake Feasibility work to understand 
costs, timescales, outline designs and consultation 
feedback to inform a further decision prior to 
implementation.  

 
Reason:  To provide clarity on the objectives and scope of the 

proposed scheme. 

 
iv. Agreed to make the Experimental Traffic Regulation 

Order relating to Navigation Road cycle scheme 
permanent.  

 
Reason:  To successfully conclude the Navigation Road trial 

scheme. 
 

v. Confirmed that the proposals presented for the City 
Centre Bridges scheme align with the approved 
Project Outline, and decide to proceed with 
consultation, detailed design and implementation. 

 
Reason:  To support progress towards implementation of a 

solution. 
 

vi. That officers work with the Department for Transport 
and Sustrans to use the existing funding to explore 



the feasibility of a new bridge for pedestrians and 
cyclists on the A1237.  

 
For officers to consider whether in the longer term if 
active travel provision could be considered as part of 
the Outer Ring Road works. 
 
For officers to explore shorter term options to 
improve safety are to be explored through the 
separate Safety Scheme Review process within the 
Transport Capital Programme.  

 
Reason:  To consider options to create a safe crossing on the 

A1237. 
 

vii. That officers explore with the Department for 
Transport, Sustrans, and Active Travel England the 
possibility of undertaking feasibility work for a 
smaller active travel scheme between Wheldrake 
and Heslington.  

 
Reason:  To consider options for an affordable scheme to be 

undertaken.  
 

viii. Noted the outcome of the feasibility work for the 
‘People Streets at Ostman Road’ scheme laid out in 
section 125 and decide to seek further funding 
before proceeding to implementation. Seek Active 
Travel grant funding support at the next round of 
bidding. 
However, do not progress with detailed design work 
on Design Option 1 presented within Annex 8, 
instead seek the views of Ward Councillors and 
stakeholders. 
 

Reason:  Feasibility work indicates that whilst a practically 
achievable scheme has been identified, there is 
currently insufficient budget to deliver the scheme. 

 
 

16. Micromobility trial update (11:54) 
 
The Department for Transport has now extended the e-scooter 
and e-bike trail until 31 May 2024 and therefore the Council can 
choose to extend its current trail. The Executive Member 



thanked the Councils partner Tier in delivering e-scooters and e-
bikes in the city and for working with the Council and residents 
to deliver a successful trail and agreed to continue the trail.  
 
Resolved: 
 

i. Agreed to continue with the e-scooter and e-bike 
trial in line with the Department for Transport (“DfT”) 
guidance in York until 31st May 2024 and continue 
contribution of officer time in kind and to delegate 
authority to the Director of Environment, Transport 
and Planning in consultation with the Director of 
Governance and the Chief Finance Officer to 
explore and extend the current arrangements for the 
existing operator, if viable. If market engagement 
and re-procurement is required, a further paper will 
be brought to a future Executive Member Decision 
Session to approve arrangements; 

 
Reason:  To further explore environmental and carbon 

reduction benefits of shared asset schemes and 
zero emission micromobility (e-bikes and e-
scooters); 

 
 

17. Directorate of Place 2022/23 Transport Capital Programme 
– Consolidated Report (12:01) 
 
The Executive Member considered the report and Officers 
confirmed that the Active Travel Programme was not included 
due to breakdown provided in item four of the agenda pack and 
would therefore be included as usual in future reports. The 
Executive Member agreed to note the amendments to the 
2022/23 Directorate of Place Transport Capital Programme 
budget, subject to approval by the Executive. 
 
Resolved:  
 

i. Approved the carryover schemes and adjustments 
set out in the report and annexes; 

ii. Noted the amendments to the 2022/23 Directorate of 
Place Transport Capital Programme budget, subject 
to approval by the Executive. 

 



Reason:  To implement the council’s transport strategy 
identified 

in York’s third Local Transport Plan and the Council 
Priorities, and deliver schemes identified in the 
council’s Transport Programme, including the Active 
Travel Programme. 

 
 
 
 
 

Cllr A D’Agorne, Executive Member for Transport 
[The meeting started at 10.00 am and finished at 12.05 pm]. 


